IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
W/S Manor Road, 395° S

centerline of Stansbury Mill Road * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
10th Election District .

3rd Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(14712 Manor Road)

* CASE NO. 03-228-A
Roberta Ann & Bruce F. Nelson

Petitioners *
- T T T T T - T S N S - -

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by Roberta Ann & Bruce F. Nelson, the legal owners of the
subject property. The variance request is for property located at 14712 Manor Road in the
Phoenix area of Baltimore County. The Petitioners herein seek a variance from Section

1A04.3.B.2 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit a proposed

addition (attached garage) with a 26 ft. lot line setback in lieu of the required 50 ft. lot line
setback, and to amend the Final Development Plan for “Stansbury” (formerly the Sauerbrey
Property). The subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on
Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1, the plat to accompany the Petition for Administrative Variance.

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property
having been posted, and there being no request for a public hearing, a decision shali be rendered
based upon the documentation presented.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 26-127 (b)(1) of

the Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there 1s no evidence in the
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'- [ file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general
welfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning
Commissioner, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts

that comply with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.ZR. Furthermore, strict




compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship

upon the Petitioners.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the
requested variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County, this ﬁ’( day of December, 2002, that a variance from Section 1A04.3.B.2 of the
B.C.Z.R., to permit a proposed addition (attached garage) with a 26 ft. lot line setback in lieu of
the required 50 fi. lot line setback, and to amend the Final Development Plan for “Stansbury”
(formerly the Sauerbrey Property), be and is hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the
following restriction which is a condition precedent to the relief granted herein:

1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt

of this Order;, however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time
is at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has

expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be
required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original

condition.
L/KM/Z /4 )453 co

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
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. Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.
Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue

Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-4386
Fax: 410-887-3468

December 12, 2002

Mr. & Mrs. Bruce F. Nelson
14712 Manor Road
Phoenix, Maryland 21131

Re: Petition for Adminstrative Variance

Case No. 03-228-A
Property: 14712 Manor Road

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Nelson:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The
Petition for Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed

Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised
that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional
information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at

410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

Wﬁé /4)4%{3

Timothy M. Kotroco
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

TMK :raj
Enclosure

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

Printed waih Soybean Ink
on Recycled Papar



Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at __ /Y 772 /&W&.‘_&ﬂ____

which is presently zoned £¢. 5

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersi?lned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereri, hf:by petition for a Variance from Section(s) l A 0%, 2 5’, 2) 3 2 ﬁ/ 4o Fﬂ"f me Lo CV"F” sed
add#Ton qifaﬂe with a 26 Teet lot |ine fet back in liey of 4he retluireal S50 feef lot
line sefbac J ond Yo amend Hie Final DEHEIOFMM\‘- Plcun N KMMLWV (\Cuv'newhf Hhe

Squr_lﬂ Ev"ﬁtf fgrcf.-fk'(*lf )

of the zoning regufations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baitimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree 1o pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baitimore County.

I’We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that i/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
IS the subject of this Petition.

Legal Owner(s):

ame - Pype or Print
) ] Lrven 22 Mol

Signature Signature

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:

Name - Type or Print

L ez 24 A1/ 2S NEEcen]
Address Telephone No. Name -)Type or Print
: w 4y i%‘;lfﬁfj /‘f /Jr
City State Zip Code Signature Cq(/ﬁ)
Attorney For Petitioner: / 9(7/ L /%w,e_ ﬂ@ G2y ~Zs’y
Addrgss Telephone No.
-
| e ox 1D 2 /3
Nare - Type or Print City / State Zip Code
_ _ Representative to be Contacted:
Signature
Company - Name
?’ Adaj'ess Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
" City 1 State Zip Code City State Zip Code
—— . == e r——— e L ——————— e e T
A Puk c;Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
day of _ that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning

1

5 of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted

|
Fgﬁl.:l!a
N

“1

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Gounty

RS 03“’ AQSMA Reviewed By _ l M/O__ Date [ {303
RE _}25/01 Estimated Posting Date [ { f@ "f/ OA




Aflidavitin Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at - d/ ?{7/ 2 R0 ﬂf’ﬂ.{)
S
’% SN ¢ 24/ 3
Ty N Ii'%tate !

Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which |/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

Practical Difficulty: Due to placement of house on lot, which was due to configuration
of property, layout and location of house thereon. Placement as proposed is the logical
location for the garage because any other location is restricted by wetlands to the rear of
our house, a gas pipeline running through the property and the position of our well.

If unable to place the proposed garage on this location, it will impact our ability to fully
utilize our property and improve the livability of our home.

The proposed garage is needed for our three vehicles plus lawn tractor and equipment.
The existing garage will be renovated for expansion of our family room plus the inclusion

of a laundry room and bathroom. Presently, the existing family room will not
accommodate our adult children and their family or guests.

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and

aduertisZin:nay be required to provide additional information.

Signature lgrgature
Bluce FF Nedoo o bsertianyg  Netee
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print
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STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this _| % day of (DC TOE> 2/ 200—before me, a Notary Public of the State
of MaEand, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared

Cuce. F. NG) ANd  Robeettann  NelbsiN

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or safisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s).

y—r

Notary Public

My Commission Expires (&) qﬁ) | 'Qs

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

REV 10/25/01
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Aﬂidﬂ“t in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersngned hereby affirms under the penaities of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affian{(s) does/do presently reside at /72 jAﬁjﬁfz—« Eortp

Address
JM&L D 23

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Varlance at the above address (indicate hardship or practlcal dtfﬁculty)

Practical Difficulty: Due to placement of house on lot, which was due to configuration
of property, layout and location of house thereon. Placement as proposed is the logical
location for the garage because any other location is restricted by wetlands to the rear of
our house, a gas pipeline running through the property and the position of our well.

- If unable to place the proposed garage on this location, it will impact our ability to fully
utilize our property and improve the livability of our home.

The proposed garage i1s needed for our three vehicles plus lawn tractor and equipment.
The existing garage will be renovated for expansion of our family room plus the inclusion
of a laundry room and bathroom. Presently, the existing family room will not
accommodate our adult children and their family or guests.

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

éﬂ% GWW Voly

Signafyze Signature

e £ /UCZ_S}M/ é 774 AN /(/‘E:L-@'\/

Name - Type or Print Name - Type or F'nnt
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STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE to wit;

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this _/ ? day of TO&E £ _,2@% before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland in and for the Coun aforesaid, persona Iy appeared

BRuce € %\SQQ RoBZRTAANN Netson

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or $afis actonly idenﬂfiea to me as such Affiant(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

Notdry Public
My Commission Expires Ol \ ©) LO;?)

REV 10/25/01



Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at _/F7/2- Mo bd

which is presently zoned _ £¢ . s

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersi%ned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baitimore Coun?/ and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
r

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) | A0%.3 B Zl) 928 o ekmif . Ptﬁcfwe 0(
a&diHnnCafHacheol ﬂaraga) Widh a X6 Leet ot [ine set back §h lieu m‘g +h bECLUimd SO teet ot
line setback,and to oménd the Final D{ue/o{mah‘f Plan for pﬁnréury CFOP‘MEF‘(V the

Lquer BNL{ me:{'f' fk/),

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/'We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
IS the subject of this Petition.

Legal Owner(s):

fee /\/E-Asb,\/

pe or Print

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:

Name™- Type or Print

Signature E $/
Address Telephone No.
/b /)'LJ
City State Zip Code : ( 4D
Attorney For Petitioner: (Y702 Pidrwz gy L8
Address Telephone No.
ENIA. D A
Narme - Type or Print City State Zip Code
| N Representative to be Contacted:
Signature
Company Name
Address B Telephone No. Address Teiephone No.
Cify State Zip Code City State Zip Code

[ e

e == ”% — e —— — e T e —
A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
this day of _ — that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning
regulations of Baltimare County and that the property be reposted.

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

CASE NO. Q3 - QA A Reviewed By J[Ufa Date /1 Z / 3{02

REV 10/25/01 Estimated Posting Date || ‘% i[@f)\ o




ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 14712 MANOR ROAD

Beginning at a point on the west side of Manor Road which is 70 feet wide
at a distance of 395 feet South of the centerline of Stansbury Mill road,

which is 60 feet wide.

Being Lot # 4 in the subdivision of Stansbury Mill as recorded m Baltimore

County Plat Book # 56, Folio # 50, containing 2.73 acres. Also known as
14712 Manor Road, Phoenix, MD 21131, and located in the 10" Election

District, 3" Councilmanic District.

O>- N4
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
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.l. 7, a2 Y

CERTIFICATE OfgPOSTING P

RE: CaseNo.. _ C3-72.8-/\

Petitioner/Developer:

NELS o/

— iy Mimiralal

Date of Hearing/Closing: __ {29 IG?Z_.»

Baltimore County Department of

Permits and Development Management
. County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

" Towson, MDD 21204

Attention: .-

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law
were posted conspicuously on the property located at

. o 4712 M age E’D

el e il

The sign(s) were posted on {{ 27_, 4- l o2 o

. ( Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

7
Signature of Sign'Poster and Date)

ABYIMISTH A1 VL ;_'-S' } & ;_:},-.ZD 5/4/(:?/':‘/:‘” F:“'\/

_VARIAN (Printed Name)
S S04 Disrtvweoss e,
e (Address)

o - /mAacesTend, Mp Ziod7

T e (City, State, Zip Code)

LM S

R ' (dio) &79-3i122
(Telephone Number)

4712 Manoz, o
s yez> /1] 24 /07—

| e S oI

-_—— - - —m —_—




SALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVEL iDMENT MANAGEMENT

“ ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

—

Case Number 03-| & 1§ A Address _[F11A MAMR_ROAD

Contact Person: JQ ‘Q@V‘{y /?e.w/nw Phone Number. 410-887-3391

Plﬁnﬂff Yhiase Pt Your Mamoe

Filing Date: (‘(13109\ Posting Date: N/i 9/02 Closing Date: {;l[q‘L&

{

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number

1. POSTING/COST: The petitoner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
- reverse side of this formi and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner

IS agaimn responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the

property on or before the posting date noted above. [t should remain there through the closing
date

2 DEADLINE: [he closing date i1s the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
~a formal request for a public heanng Please understand that even if there s no formal
request for a public hearnng. the process s not complete on the closing date

3. ORDER: Atier the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or depuly zoning
commissioner. He may (a) grant the requested reiief: (b) deny the requested relief: or (¢)
order that the matter be set i for a pubhc heanny  You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 1o 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted.
demed, or will go to public hearing The order will be mailed to yvou by First Class mail

4 POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commisstioner), notiication will be forwarded to you  The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the heanng date, time and loccation. As when tne sign was ongmally
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwvarded to
this office

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number O?‘D\}? A Addiess [H X prAneR ROAN
Petitioner's Name  NELSoN e I Telephone “/0- 40140 lf0[7
Posting Date: /&%/Dl Closing Date: [ l/?/o)_

Worrmg for Sign 7o Permn‘ A Pmomecl culc:é Lion /ﬁaqu with g Al \ﬁf’ff lo T line fe‘itéacit
(nliev of the reguired S0 Fre lot line 5o Héar? amd fo_amend the £ival
DLLJLLDTKLLM ?HL ﬂ{am lcor gwn_;,_&um (WCDPVMQP u HM?, jﬂekéweu PWB-E’W%Q

—_—_———— e s A s r-———r—————— ———— - —_—

—_

O R - Hevised 5,28 00

- - ' . - - - 4 - - " , - - LN B
Lj:t:_" ih‘i{'ji_,:iE__ r,.{-:i ‘\l , -_r._}i*lr} 1‘1":':_ "='| r "}'_ ﬂ[’_._}ll,*” iy "'-‘H'|r“'|| "ﬁb”l.frr__t R 1E1!| n 1;5‘-‘}1(1“__!‘ L "I
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Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

December 9, 2002

Bruce Nelson
RobertAnn Nelson
14712 Manor Road
Phoenix, MD 21131

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Nelson:

RE: Case Number: 03-228-A, 14712 Manor Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on November 13, 2002.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended

to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties
(zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with
regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will
be placed in the permanent case file.

[f you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

., (200,09

W. Carl! Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:rlh ™
Enclosures

C: People’s Counsel

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

on Recycled Paper

%aé Printed with Soybean Ink



Parris N. Glendening

Maryland Department of Transportation Governor
State Highway Administration “5’3225; Porcari

Parker F. Wiilliams
Administrator

Date; /2.4.0-1

Mr, George Zahner RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of Item No. 228 Y~
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

R

Dear. Mr. Zahner:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein(@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

/] AdL

‘/r"' Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 ¢ Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street ¢ Baltimore, Maryland 21202



Office of the Fire Marshal
700 East Joppa Road

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
410-887-4880

Department of Permits and December 11, 2002
Development Management (PDM)

County Office Building, Room 111

Mail Stop #1105

111l West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryvland 21204

ATTENTION: Gecrge Zahner
Property Owner:
Location:
Item No.: Distribution Meeting of 12/9/02
Dear Mr. Zahner:
Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and

required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for
the property.

7. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time, in reference to the following

items:
224-240
N E
)
REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK, Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881, MS~1102F
cC: File

oy, Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

% Printed with Soybaan Ink
" on Recycled Paper
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| TO: Arnold Jablon &
FROM: R. Bruce Seeley ?gs [1o1
DATE: January 13, 2003

SUBJECT: Zoning Item 228
Address 14712 Manor Road

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of 12/09/02

A variance has been approved to locate the addition to be less than 30 feet to the
well.

Reviewer: Stue Farinett: Date: January 13, 2003

l;:}"x
A
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: December 11, 2002
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, I1I
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 03-228 & 03-236
ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE

The Oflice of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.
For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared by: W‘A M&
Section Chief: 4@{%1 Mk\

AFK/LL:MAC




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: January 17, 2003
Department of Permits &
Development Management

FROM:Q/W{? Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
N

Bureau of Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For December 16, 92:
Item Nos. 224, 225 22%229, 230, 231,
232,233, 234,235, 236, 238, 239, and
240

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
items, and we have no comments.

RWB:CEN:jrb

cc: Ifile

ZAC-12-16-2002-NO COMMENT ITEMS-01172003
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Maryland Department of Planning

Parris N. Glendening Roy W Kienitsy

Gowverngr Secretary
Kathteen Kennedy Townsend Mary Abrams
| Lt Governor Deputy Secretary

December [ 1, 2002

Mr. George Zahner

Baltimore County Department of Permits and Development Management
Count Office Building

|11 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111

Mail Stop # 1103

Towson MD 21204

Re: Zoning Advisory—-€% nmittee Agenda, 12/16/02 re: case numbers 03-224-A, 03-225-
SPH, 03-226-SPH, 03-228-4/, 03-229-A, 03-230-A, 03-231-SPH, 03-232-SPH, 03-233-SPHA

03-234-A, 03-235-SPHA03-236-A, 03-237-A, 03-238-A, 03-239-A, 03-240-A
Dear Mr. Zahner:

The Maryland Department of Planning has received the above-referenced information on
12/11/02. The information has been submitted to Mr. Mike Nortrup.

Thank you for your cooperation in this review process. Please contact me at 410.767.4550 or the
above noted reviewer if you have any questions.

Si{lcerely, L
r .- !! . JJ: .rﬁ -
s ' ! ;é(ﬁ?, gl f"r-'w/“ﬂ//z
f) -7 L

& / e -
/)il N~ == ;
James R. Gatto

Manager

Metropolitan Planning

Local Planning Assistance Unit

cc:  Mike Nortrup

SO West Preston Stveet « Swate 1101 ¢ Battimore, Maryland 21201-2565
Fetephone: 410.76"A4500 « Fax: 410.76 74480 « Tolf Free: 1.877.767.6272 « TTY Users: Maryland Relay
Internet: www MDP. state.md. us



October 13, 2002

This verifies that we are the owners of property located at 3725 Stansbury
Mill Road, Phoenix, MD 21131. We have reviewed the construction plans
for an attached garage proposed for 14712 Manor Road that shares a
common boundary with our property and acknowledge that the closest point
of the proposed garage is approximately 26 feet from our property line.

We do not object to granting a zoning variance to Bruce and Robertaann
Nelson for construction of a garage as indicated on their construction plans.

K tnn Jaltn

Karen Toland

/ 3725 Stansbury Mill Road
Phoenix, MD 21131
Phone (410) 666-7031

03-2A8A4
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